
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Friday, 14 March 2014 
 

Time:  10.00 am 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 9th May 2013. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 4 

3.  REPORT REGARDING THE SPORTS GROUNDS SAFETY AUTHORITY 
MONITORING OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND GROUNDS - OVERVIEW 
OF SAFETY CERTIFICATION REVIEW   
 
To approve a report of the Director of Environment. 
 

 
 
 
 

5 - 12 

4.  ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - 
MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB   
 
To note a report of the Director of Environment. 
 

 
 
 

13 - 46 

5.  ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - 
ALTRINCHAM FOOTBALL CLUB   
 
To note a report of the Director of Environment. 
 

 
 
 

47 - 68 

6.  REQUEST BY LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB FOR AN 
ADDITIONAL PEDESTRIAN CORRIDOR ALONG BRIAN STATHAM WAY 
FOR THE 3RD ASHES TEST MATCH, 1ST TO 5TH AUGUST AND ONE 
DAY INTERNATIONAL 8TH SEPTEMBER 2013   

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee - Friday, 14 March 2014 
   

 
 
To note a report of the Director of Environment. 
 

 
69 - 70 

7.  APPLICATION BY LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB TO AMEND 
THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE TO INCREASE THE CAPACITY 
FOR THE 3RD ASHES TEST MATCH, 1ST TO 5TH AUGUST AND ONE 
DAY INTERNATIONAL 8TH SEPTEMBER  2013   
 
To note a report of the Director of Environment. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

71 - 72 

8.  REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO LANCASHIRE 
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB ON 3RD AUGUST 2013   
 
To note a report of the Director of Environment. 
 

 
 
 

73 - 76 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors D. Higgins (Chairman), P. Lally (Vice-Chairman) and D. Quayle 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Natalie Owen, Democratic Services Officer 0161 912 4221 
Tel: 0161 912 4221 
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 6 March 2014 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 



 SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

 9
th
 MAY 2013 

 

 PRESENT:  

 

 Councillor Higgins (In the Chair),  
 Councillor Quayle 
 Councillor Weston. 
  
 In attendance:   
 Director of Environment (Mr. P. Harvey), 
 Head of Public Protection (Mr. I. Veitch), 
 Interim Head of Legal Services (Mr. M. Jones), 
 Public Protection Manager (Mr. J. Marriott), 
 Team Leader (Pollution and Housing) (Mr. T. Bibi), 
 Senior Enforcement and Sports Grounds Officer (Mr. A. Finney), 
 Senior Structural Engineer (Mr. K. Minors), 
 Emergency Planning Manager (Mr. D. Hooley), 
 Democratic Services Officer (Miss N. Owen). 
 
 Also in attendance:  
 Mr. I. Aspey (Lancashire County Cricket Club), 
 Mr. R. Mulcaster (Lancashire County Cricket Club). 
  
 APOLOGIES 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Mr. A Mundy (Lancashire County Cricket 
Club) and Mr R. Riding (Football Licensing Authority). 

 
5. MINUTES  

 

  RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2012, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
6. REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO ALTRINCHAM 

FOOTBALL CLUB ON 29
TH
 JANUARY 2013 

 
 The Director of Environment submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to 

Altrincham Football Club on 29th January 2013 at the match against Boston United. 
 
  RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
7. REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO MANCHESTER UNITED 

FOOTBALL CLUB ON 2
ND
 MARCH 2013 

 

The Director of Environment submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to 
Manchester United Football Club on 2nd March 2013 at the match against Norwich 
City. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee 
9th May 2013 

 

 
8. REQUEST BY LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB TO EXTEND THEIR 

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE TO COVER THE NEWLY CONSTRUCTED 

PLAYERS & MEDIA BUILDING, THE PAVILION AND STANDS B & C 
 
 The Director of Environment submitted a report requesting Members to consider a 

request by Lancashire County Cricket Club to extend their General Safety Certificate 
to cover the new developments. 

 
  RESOLVED: That the request be approved subject to the following conditions 

being in place prior to the Players and Media Building, the Pavilion and Stands 
B and C being brought into use:- 

 
 (1) All the construction work is completed in the areas to be occupied to the 

satisfaction of all the respective agencies, 
 

 (2) All safety systems are in place and that satisfactory completion certificates have 
been issued 

 
 (3) The Safety Procedures Manual has been amended to include the new 

development of the Players and Media Building, the Pavilion and Stands B and 
C. 

 
9. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE – 

LANCSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB 

 

 The Director of Environment submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety Report 
for Lancashire County Cricket Club and the General Safety Certificate. The Sub-
Committee was advised that the General Safety Certificate had been approved by the 
Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory Group following receipt of an application from the 
club. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and re-issue of the General 

Safety Certificate be noted. 
 
10. MR. ALAN FINNEY, SENIOR ENFORCEMENT AND SPORTS GROUNDS 

OFFICER 
 
 The Chairman announced to the Sub-Committee that this meeting would be the final 

Sub-Committee for Mr. Finney, as he was retiring. 
 
 The Chairman conveyed on behalf of the Sub-Committee its appreciation to Alan for 

his commitment and dedication during the past 25 years and thanked him for the 
professional and thorough manner in which he had conducted himself during that 
time. 

 
 Alan thanked the Sub-Committee for their kind words and all their support during his 

employment with Trafford Council. 
 

Page 2



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee 
9th May 2013 

 

 
 
 All Members of the Sub-Committee and Officers wished Alan well in his retirement.  
 
 The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and finished at 11.10 a.m.  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Safety at Sports Grounds Sub - Committee. 
Date:    14th March 2014 
Report for:    Approval. 
Report of:  The Director of Environment. 
 
Report Title 
 

Sports Grounds Safety Authority monitoring of Local Authorities and Grounds – 
Overview of Safety Certification Review 

 
Summary 
 

The Sports Ground Safety Authority (SGSA) carried out a review of 30 General 
Safety Certificates issued by Local Authorities and produced guidance in May 
2013 based upon the review findings. The SGSA require that their recommended 
conditions should be considered as part of the next annual review of safety 
certification. 

 
Recommendation 
 

The re-issue of the General Safety Certificates for Manchester United Football 
Club and Altrincham Association Football Club should be subject to the 
consideration of attaching the recommended conditions of the SGSA.   
 
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Tony Bibi – Team Leader (Pollution & Housing) Public Protection.  
  
Extension: 3840.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Implications:  N/A 

Legal Implications: N/A 

Human Resources Implications: N/A 

Asset Management Implications: N/A 

E-Government Implications: N/A 

Risk Management Implications: N/A 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 

 

 
 

Sports Grounds Safety Authority monitoring of Local 

Authorities and Grounds 

Overview of Safety Certification Review 

 

Background 

In 2010 the Football Licensing Authority (FLA) introduced a new guidance document 
on the safety certification of sports grounds under the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 
1975. 
 
The document offered the respective local authority the choice of moving to a less 
prescriptive safety certification based on risk assessments, in conjunction with the 
implementation of an operations manual produced and maintained by the ground 
management.  Whilst the FLA favoured this approach, it recognised that it should not 
become compulsory, as some grounds prefer a traditional type of certification with 
fixed conditions. 
 
Trafford Council has for many years operated successfully the risk based certification 
procedure, prior to the recommendation made by the FLA.  
 
The latest guidance from the Sports Grounds Safety Authority (SGSA) in May 2013, 
formerly the FLA, has resulted from the survey of around 30 local authorities who 
operate the more traditional prescriptive type of safety certificate. The findings are 
aimed predominately at those authorities who continue to operate that type of 
certification procedure. 
 

Current Position 
 
The recommendations in the latest guidance from the SGSA’s ‘Overview of Safety 
Certification’ (attached as Appendix 1 to this report) have been considered against the 
safety certificates granted by Trafford Council and many either do not apply or are 
already contained in it. 
 
However, I would suggest the consideration of including a number of additional 
conditions and / or amendments to the General Safety Certificates granted, to reflect 
the recommendations contained in the SGSA’s current guidance.  
 
For information, the following comments and recommendations are contained in the 
recent SGSA guidance. 
 

• General. 

Trafford’s certificate does not contain any conditions worded in a way that 

have been recommended by the SGSA for removal
[...]
 numbers of children 
 
An increasing number of clubs now run events with a pricing structure specifically 
designed attract children to the event. As such events are likely to require some 
changes to the normal safety management systems it is sensible for local authorities 
to be aware of what is being proposed by specifically requiring the holder to notify the 
local authority of such events.  
 
“No specific activity which is especially presented for children or at which the number 
of children is likely to exceed [INSERT APPROPRIATE FIGURE] shall take place until 
the Council’s consent has been given. At least [14 days written] notice shall be given 
to the council of any intention to provide such a specified activity” 
  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Safety at Sports Grounds Sub - Committee. 
Date:    14th March 2014 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  The Director of Environment. 
 
Report Title 
 

Manchester United Football Club – Annual Safety Report and General Safety 
Certificate 

 
Summary 
 

Annual Safety Report for Manchester United Football Club and the issue of a 
new General Safety Certificate complying with the recommendations of the 
Sports Ground Safety Authority 

 
Recommendation 
 

That the report is noted and the General Certificate is re-issued 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Tony Bibi – Team Leader (Pollution & Housing) Public Protection.  
  
Extension: 3840.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Financial Implications:  N/A 

Legal Implications: N/A 

Human Resources Implications: N/A 

Asset Management Implications: N/A 

E-Government Implications: N/A 

Risk Management Implications: N/A 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Manchester United Limited 

 

 

Annual Post Season Safety Report 
 

2012-2013 Season 
 

  
  
  
  
  

Page 15



2 

 

Contents 

[...]
events/matches hosted with a spectator attendance in 
excess of 2.6 million. The events/matches have consisted of 19 x Premiership, 4 x 
European, 4 x FA Cup, 1 x Capital Cup, 1 x Rugby League Grand Final, 7 x Olympics, 4 x 
Reserve League, 1 x FA Youth Cup, a Victory Parade and the Red Heart United Legends 
Charity match. 
 
The season culminated in not only a milestone 20th title winning season for the Club, but 
also the retirement after 26yrs of the manager Sir Alex Ferguson. 
 
There continues to be valuable assistance, cooperation, support and guidance from our 
inter agency operational work and liaisons with the Greater Manchester Police (GMP), 
Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue Service (GMFRS), North West Ambulance Service 
(NWAS), St. John Ambulance Service and Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
(TMBC). 
 

3. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
This report is submitted to show how the requirements placed upon Manchester United 
Football Club Safety Management, by the General Safety Certificate (GSC) issued for the 
2012– 2013 season, have been successfully and professionally concluded. 
 

Page 17



4 

 

It is intended that this documentation and data will support the Manchester United 
Football Club application made to Trafford Council for the renewal of the GSC for the 
forthcoming 2013 – 2014 season. 

4. SPECIFIC MATTERS ARISING 

 
4.1  Safety Management: 
 
This has been the fourth season of operational control of the incumbent Safety 
Management Team (SMT) under the leadership of Charles Coxon (Stadium Safety 
Officer). The SMT and associated policies are now well advanced and their full 
effectiveness complements operational safety delivery. The team continues to work with 
enthusiasm with the added bonus of their ever increasing experience levels, towards all 
aspects of the safety management demanded within the ‘Green Guide’ (Fifth Edition). 
 
The SMT maintain a continual assessment process towards the evaluation of all existing 
practices with the obje
[...]
ake the CRB checking of all stewards under the management 
and coordination of the Safeguarding Officer. This is facilitated as an ongoing process 
with the objective of all checks being fully completed and up to date and also renewed 
again after 3 years.  
 
The match day ticket checking operation in the Family Stand has continued throughout 
the 2012-13 season with the intention of identifying adults attempting to enter that area on 
junior ticket facilities. Any persons found misusing the junior tickets has them confiscated 
and appropriate sanctions applied by the Ticket Office management. Accordingly this has 
since seen a steady decrease in such practices through robust ticket enforcement to 
virtually zero. In turn this has reinstated the Family Stand population to one of parents 
and children, and returned the atmosphere back to a family orientated one. This same 
policy has now also been applied to all other parts of the stadium with the same sanctions 
to ensure concessionary tickets are not being abused and the demographics of both child 
and elderly people maintained throughout the stadium. 
 
Appendix ‘E’ highlights that the number of children (Under 9yrs) treated by the on-site 
match day medical resources has increased from 4% (2011-12 Season) to 6% last 
season when viewed as a percentage of the total spectators treated at all events. This 
increase could be as a direct result of the increased family events hosted last season 
(Olympics, Charity event), plus the drive by MUFC to ensure the stadium is both 
welcoming and accommodating to children. 
 

Page 26



13 

 

The dedicated Steward ‘Ability Team’ continues to work well and regularly attract letters 
of thanks for their skill, professionalism and understanding. The initiative for a group of 
disability experienced stewards, suitably identifiable, who specifically manage and 
steward the supporters attending matches in the Disabled Section, has developed 
extremely well and Phil Downs (Disabi
[...]
 by a variety of other 
relevant agencies throughout the 2012 – 2013 season. The statistics contained within the 
report clearly show that these factors have all combined over 2012 – 2013 to ensure a 
highly successful operation and safe season.  
 
There have been several high risk and testing matches and events hosted at Old Trafford 
stadium in the 2012-13 season. Through intensive planning, multi agency cooperation, 
strategic deployments & tactical thinking, these matches plus the remaining other  events, 
witnessed some excellent results by way of  pro rata seasonal reduced arrests and 
ejections though an increased level of turnstile ‘refusals’, highlighting a decrease in 
disorder but an increase in safety and security. 
 
Manchester United would like to take this opportunity to thank its partners who must 
share in these results, for their valuable assistance, guidance and support given 
throughout the 2012– 2013 season namely the Greater Manchester Police, Greater 

Page 29



16 

 

Manchester Fire & Rescue Service, North West Ambulance Service, St. John Ambulance 
Service and of course Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council. 
 
MUFC now look to towards the 2013/14 season with renewed vigor and enthusiasm into 
all aspects of their safety and security responsibilities. Accordingly, it is satisfying for the 
Club to realise that through their concerted efforts and reassurance to other 
organisations, they have been chosen to host the 2013 Rugby League World Cup Final in 
November 2013 as well as the return of the Soccer Aid event to Old Trafford at the end of 
the season. 
 
 
 

@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@.. 

Page 30



17 

 

APPENDIX ‘A’ 
 

STADIUM SEATING CAPACITY 
 

Stand 
Standard  
Seating 

Executive  
Seating 

Totals 

North    
Tier 1 Lower 5,106 -  
Tier 1 Upper 7,244 1,514  
Tier 2 5,902 1,148  
NE Tier 2 2,248 1,513  

Wheelchair Spaces 
     16  

(8 + 8 Helpers) 
-  

NW Tier 2 2,260 1,560  

Wheelchair Spaces 
     16  

(8 + 8 Helper
[...]
     

Page 37



 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1975 AS AMENDED 
 

FIRE SAFETY AND SAFETY AT PLACES OF SPORT ACT 1987 
 

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 
 

MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL GROUND 
 

1. In exercise of the powers conferred by the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 
1975, The Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987 and all other 
enabling powers, Trafford Council as local authority for the area in which 
the above Sports Ground (shown edged by a bold broken line on the plan 
attached hereto) is situated, hereby issue to Manchester United Football 
Club Ltd. (The Holder), this General Safety Certificate in respect of 
Manchester United Football Ground, Sir Matt Busby Way, Old Trafford, 
Greater Manchester, M16 0RA, which has been designated by Order of 
the Secretary of State as a sports ground requiring a Safety Certificate. 

 
2. This General Safety Certificate replaces the preceding General Safety 

Certificate issued by Trafford Council which ceases to have effect on the 
date hereof. 

 
3. This General Safety Certificate is issued only in respect of the use of the 

Sports Ground for the playing of (i) Football Matches attended by 
spectators and (ii) Televised screening of football matches attended by 
spectators (The Specified Activity). 

 
4. This General Safety Certificate is issued subject to the terms and 

conditions appearing herein which Trafford Council consider necessary or 
expedient to secure reasonable safety at the Ground when it is used for 
the Specified Activities and the Specified Activities shall not take place 
unless the said terms and conditions are complied with in all respects. 

 
5. The Holder shall notify Trafford Council in writing of any change in 

circumstance affecting this Certificate or any term or condition subject to 
which it is granted, including a change in personnel designated under this 
Safety Certificate, and shall do so when ever reasonably practicable 
before any change of cir
[...]
d maintained in such a manner that 
they safely fulfil their required function. 

  Mr Gary Hebblewhite 
 
Section 15: The holder shall designate a person who shall deputise for the person 

described in 14 above. 
  Mr Ian Collins 
 
Section 16: The holder shall designate a person who shall have executive 

responsibility for ensuring that a Safety Procedures Manual is 
maintained updated and the specified activities take place in 
accordance with the same Safety Procedures Manual. 

  Mr Charles Coxon 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Safety at Sports Grounds Sub - Committee. 
Date:    14th March 2014 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  The Director of Environment. 
 
Report Title 
 

Altrincham Football Club – Annual Report and General Safety Certificate 

 
Summary 
 

Annual Report for Altrincham Football Club and the issue of a new General 
Safety Certificate complying with the recommendations of the Sports Ground 
Safety Authority 

 
Recommendation 
 

That the report is noted and the General Certificate is re-issued 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Tony Bibi – Team Leader (Pollution & Housing) Public Protection.  
  
Extension: 3840.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Financial Implications:  N/A 

Legal Implications: N/A 

Human Resources Implications: N/A 

Asset Management Implications: N/A 

E-Government Implications: N/A 

Risk Management Implications: N/A 

Agenda Item 5

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT 

     2012/2013 

 

 
     ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION 

     FOOTBALL CLUB 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    REPORT TO 
THE SAFETY at SPORTS GROUNDS 

ADVISORY GROUP 
 
 

BY 
 

        ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
nt. 
 
Report Title 
 

Application by Lancashire County Cricket Club to amend the General Safety 
Certificate to enable an increase in the capacity for the 3rd Ashes Test Match, 
1st to 5th August and One Day International 8th September 2013. 

 
Summary 
 

Report to increase the seating capacity of Lancashire County Cricket Ground to 
cover a maximum limit of 26,000. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That the report be noted 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Tony Bibi – Team Leader (Pollution & Housing) Public Protection.  
  
Extension: 3840.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Financial Implications:  N/A 

Legal Implications: N/A 

Human Resources Implications: N/A 

Asset Management Implications: N/A 

E-Government Implications: N/A 

Risk Management Implications: N/A 

Agenda Item 7

Page 71



Report regarding an application by Lancashire County Cricket Club 

to amend the General Safety Certificate to enable an increase in the 

capacity for the 3rd Ashes Test Match, 1st to 5th August and One Day 

International 8th September 2013. 

 

Background 

Following the issue of a General Safety Certificate dated 7th May 2013 to Lancashire 

County Cricket Club, it became apparent that there was an anomaly between the 

actual stadium capacity for the 3rd Ashes Test Match and that shown for the ground on 

the certificate. 

The ground capacity approved under the said certificate was 24,151 whereas the 

available seating capacity for the Test Match was 25,477. 

The Club accepted that the figure in the certificate was communicated by them to the 

Council and was then subsequently included as a capacity condition of the approved 

certificate. 

Summary 

The Club sought to apply to increase the ground capacity to 26,000 so that the 

additional seating installed for the Test Match could be included in a new General 

Safety Certificate with a small additional contingency provision to cover any deviation 

for any further events. The Club were satisfied that they could meet the proposed 

increase in capacity and that safety would not be compromised. 

Guidance requires that changes in capacity should be considered by the Safety 

Advisory Group (SAG), however due to the limited time to be able to arrange for SAG 

to meet to discuss the proposal prior to the Test Match, it was considered expedient to 

seek the views of members of the SAG by e-mail. 

Members of SAG were required to raise any concerns regarding the re-issue of the 

General Safety Certificate, incorporating the amended capacity limit within 5 working 

days. 

Conclusion 

No concerns were raised in connection with the increased capacity and an amended 

General Safety Certificate was issued on the 26th July 2013. 

Recommendation 

The report to be noted for documentation purposes. 

Page 72



 
 

 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Safety at Sports Grounds Sub - Committee 
Date:    14th March 2014   
Report for:   Information   
Report of:   Director of Environment 
 
Report Title 
 

Annual Match Visit of the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee to 
Lancashire County Cricket Club, on Saturday 3rd August 2013. 
 
 

 
Summary 
 

Report describing the annual match visit 2013. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Tony Bibi    
Extension: 3840 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 73



 
 
 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS  

SUB - COMMITTEE 

 

ANNUAL MATCH VISIT  

LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. Each year the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee are invited to carry out 
 a match visit to Lancashire County Cricket Club (LCCC). This year’s visit took 
 place on Saturday 3rd August, 2013, at the Third Ashes Test Match, England 
 against Australia.  
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1. The match was attended by Councillor David Higgins, Chairman of the Safety  
      
[...]
angements for policing  
           and management control. 
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION. 
 
3.1. That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Financial Implications:  N/A 

Legal Implications: N/A 

Human Resources Implications: N/A 

Asset Management Implications: N/A 

E-Government Implications: N/A 

Risk Management Implications: N/A 

Page 75



 

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 REPORT REGARDING THE SPORTS GROUNDS SAFETY AUTHORITY MONITORING OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND GROUNDS - OVERVIEW OF SAFETY CERTIFICATION REVIEW
	4 ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB
	Agenda Item 4 - Man United Annual Post Season Safety Report
	Agenda Item 4 - MUFC GSC - 2013-14
	Agenda Item 4 - MUFC GSC Designated Persons
	Agenda Item 4 - MUFC Site Plan

	5 ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - ALTRINCHAM FOOTBALL CLUB
	Agenda Item 5 - Alt FC Annual Safety Report
	Agenda Item 5 - Alt FC GSC  2013-14
	Agenda Item 5 - Alt FC GSC Designated Persons
	Agenda Item 5 - Alt FC Site Plan

	6 REQUEST BY LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB FOR AN ADDITIONAL PEDESTRIAN CORRIDOR ALONG BRIAN STATHAM WAY FOR THE 3RD ASHES TEST MATCH, 1ST TO 5TH AUGUST AND ONE DAY INTERNATIONAL 8TH SEPTEMBER 2013
	7 APPLICATION BY LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB TO AMEND THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE TO INCREASE THE CAPACITY FOR THE 3RD ASHES TEST MATCH, 1ST TO 5TH AUGUST AND ONE DAY INTERNATIONAL 8TH SEPTEMBER  2013
	8 REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB ON 3RD AUGUST 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

14 MARCH 2014 
 

PRESENT  
 
Councillor David Higgins (in the Chair) and Councillor P. Lally. 
 
In attendance 
 
P. Harvey 
J. Marriott 
T. Bibi 
M. Jones 
D. Hooley 
K. Minors 
I. Cockill 

- Director of Environment 
- Public Protection Manager 
- Team Leader (Pollution and Housing) 
- Interim Head of Legal Services 
- Emergency Planning Manager 
- Senior Structural Engineer 
- Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also in attendance 
 
D. Wilshaw 
P. Rainford 
N. McQueen 
R. Riding 

- Altrincham Association Football Club 
- Manchester United Club 
- Greater Manchester Police 
-  Sports Ground Safety Authority 

 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D. Quayle and C. Coxon 
(Manchester United Football Club). 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
12. REPORT REGARDING THE SPORTS GROUNDS SAFETY AUTHORITY 

MONITORING OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND GROUNDS - OVERVIEW OF 
SAFETY CERTIFICATION REVIEW  
 
The Director of Environment submitted a report informing the Sub-Committee of 
the review undertaken by the Sports Ground Safety Authority (SGSA) of 30 
General Safety Certificates issued by local authorities. The SGSA had produced 
guidance in May 2013 based upon the review findings and require that their 
recommended conditions be considered as part of the next annual review of safety 
certification. 
 

RESOLVED: That the re-issue of the General Safety Certificates for 
Manchester United Football Club and Altrincham Association Football Club 
should be subject to the consideration of attaching the recommended 
conditions of the SGSA. 

 
 



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee  
14.3.14 

 

 

 
2 

13. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - 
MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB  
 
The Director of Environment submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety 
Report for Manchester United Football Club and requesting the issue of a new 
General Safety Certificate complying with the recommendations of the Sports 
Ground Safety Authority. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the report be noted and the General Safety Certificate be re-issued. 

 
(2) That the Sub-Committee note that Manchester United Football Club wished 

to place on record its thanks to its partners, namely Greater Manchester 
Police, Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service, North West 
Ambulance Service, St. John Ambulance Service and the Council, for their 
valuable assistance, guidance and support throughout the 2012/13 season. 

 
14. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - 

ALTRINCHAM FOOTBALL CLUB  
 
The Director of Environment submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety 
Report for Altrincham Football Club and requesting the issue of a new General 
Safety Certificate complying with the recommendations of the Sports Ground 
Safety Authority. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the General Safety Certificate be 
re-issued. 

 
15. REQUEST BY LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB FOR AN ADDITIONAL 

PEDESTRIAN CORRIDOR ALONG BRIAN STATHAM WAY FOR THE 3RD 
ASHES TEST MATCH, 1ST TO 5TH AUGUST AND ONE DAY 
INTERNATIONAL 8TH SEPTEMBER 2013  
 
The Director of Environment submitted a report detailing the decision process for 
the above additional pedestrian corridor request by Lancashire County Cricket 
Club. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

16. APPLICATION BY LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB TO AMEND THE 
GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE TO INCREASE THE CAPACITY FOR THE 
3RD ASHES TEST MATCH, 1ST TO 5TH AUGUST AND ONE DAY 
INTERNATIONAL 8TH SEPTEMBER  2013  
 
The Director of Environment submitted a report on Lancashire County Cricket 
Club’s application to increase the seating capacity of their ground to cover a 
maximum limit of 26,000 for the above matches. 
 



  3 
 

Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee  
14.3.14 

 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

17. REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO LANCASHIRE 
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB ON 3RD AUGUST 2013  
 
The Director of Environment submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to 
Lancashire County Cricket Club on Saturday 3 August 2013 for the Third Ashes 
Test Match between England and Australia. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and finished at 10.23 a.m. 


